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PART A:  EXPLANATION NOTES AS PER FRS 134 
 
A1 First-time adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”) 
 

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared 
in accordance with MFRS 134 Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Main 
Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. These unaudited 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements also comply with IAS 34 Interim 
Financial Reporting issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. For the 
periods up to and including the year ended 31 December 2011, the Group prepared its 
financial statements in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”). 

 
These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements are the Group’s first 
MFRS condensed consolidated interim financial statements for part of the period covered 
by the Group’s first MFRS annual financial statements for the year ending 31 December 
2012. MFRS 1 First-Time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS 1”) 
has been applied. 
 
These explanatory notes attached to the condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to the 
understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since 
the financial year ended 31 December 2011. 
 
In preparing its opening MFRS Statement of Financial Position as at 1 January 2011 (which 
is also the date of transition), the Group has adjusted the amounts previously reported in 
financial statements prepared in accordance with FRS. An explanation of how the transition 
from FRS to MFRS has affected the Group’s financial position is set out in Note A1.1 below. 
These notes include reconciliations of equity for comparative periods and of equity at the 
date of transition reported under FRS to those reported for those periods and at the date of 
transition under MFRS. The transition from FRS to MFRS has not had a material impact on 
the statement of cash flows. 
 

A1.1 Application of MFRS 1 
 

The audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2011 were 
prepared in accordance with FRS. Except for certain differences, the requirements under 
FRS and MFRS are similar. The significant accounting policies adopted in preparing these 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with those of the 
audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011 except as discussed 
below: 
 
(a) Property, plant and equipment 

 
The Group has previously adopted the transitional provisions available on the first 
application of the MASB Approved Accounting Standard IAS 16 (Revised) Property, 
Plant and Equipment which was effective for periods ending on or after 1 September 
1998. By virtue of this transitional provision, the Group had recorded certain freehold 
land and buildings at revalued amounts but had not adopted a policy of revaluation and 
continued to carry those buildings on the basis of their previous revaluations subject to 
continuity in its depreciation policy and requirement to write down the assets to their 
recoverable amounts for impairment adjustments. 
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Upon transition to MFRS, the Group has elected to measure all its property, plant and 
equipment using the cost model under MFRS 116 Property, Plant and Equipment. At 
the date of transition to MFRS, the Group elected to regard the revalued amounts of the 
freehold land and buildings in 1995 as deemed cost at the date of the revaluation as 
these amounts were broadly comparable to fair value at that date. The revaluation 
surplus of RM1,016,000 (30 September 2011: RM990,000; 31 December 2011: 
RM981,000) was transferred to retained earnings on date of transition to MFRS. 
 

(b) Foreign currency translation reserve 
 
Under FRS, the Group recognised translation differences on foreign operations in a 
separate component of equity. Cumulative foreign currency translation differences for 
all foreign operations are deemed to be zero as at the date of transition to MFRS.  
 
Accordingly, at date of transition to MFRS, the cumulative foreign currency translation 
differences of RM1,875,000 (30 September 2011: RM1,678,000; 31 December 2011: 
RM1,947,000) were adjusted to retained earnings. 
 

The reconciliations of equity for comparative periods and of equity at the date of transition 
reported under FRS to those reported for those periods and at the date of transition under 
MFRS are provided below: 

 
(i) Reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2011 

 

 
FRS as at 

01/01/2011 

Property, 
plant and 

equipment 
 

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
reserve 

MFRS as at 
01/01/2011 

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
Share Premium 1,687   1,687 
Revaluation reserve 1,016 (1,016)  - 
Translation reserve (1,875)  1,875 - 
Warrant reserve 3,862   3,862 
Retained profits 80,843 1,016 (1,875) 79,984 
Total Reserves 85,533   85,533 

 
(ii) Reconciliation of equity as at 30 September 2011 

 

 
FRS as at 

30/09/2011 

Property, 
plant and 

equipment 
 

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
reserve 

MFRS as at 
30/09/2011 

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
Share Premium 1,687   1,687 
Revaluation reserve 990 (990)  - 
Translation reserve (1,678)  1,875 197 
Retained profits 89,968 990 (1,875) 89,083 
Total Reserves 90,967   90,967 
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(iii) Reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2011 
 

 
FRS as at 

31/12/2011 

Property, 
plant and 

equipment 
 

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
reserve 

MFRS as at 
31/12/2011 

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
Share Premium 1,687   1,687 
Revaluation reserve 981 (981)  - 
Translation reserve (1,947)  1,875 (72) 
Warrant reserve -   - 
Retained profits 91,079 981 (1,875) 90,185 
Total Reserves 91,800   91,800 

 
A1.2 MFRSs, Amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretation issued but not yet effective 
  

At the date of authorisation of these interim financial statements, the following MFRSs, 
Amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretation were issued but not yet effective and have 
not been applied by the Group: 
 
 
 
 
 

Effective for 
period 

beginning on 
or after 

Amendments to 
MFRS 7 

Disclosures - Offsetting Financial Assets and 
Financial Liabilities 

1 January 2013 

MFRS 9 Financial instruments (IFRS 9 issued by IASB in 
October 2010) 

1 January 2015 

MFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements 1 January 2013  
MFRS 11 Joint Arrangements 1 January 2013  
MFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities 1 January 2013  
MFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement 1 January 2013  
MFRS 119 Employee Benefits (IAS 19 as amended by IASB 

in June 2011) 
1 January 2013  

MFRS 127 Separate Financial Statements (IAS 27 as 
amended by IASB in May 2011) 

1 January 2013  

MFRS 128 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures 
(IAS 28 as amended by IASB in May 2011) 

1 January 2013  

IC Interpretation 20 Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a 
Surface Mine 

1 January 2013  

Amendments to 
MFRS 132 

Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial 
Liabilities 

1 January 2014  

 
 
A2 Seasonal or cyclicality factors 
 

The Group faces minor seasonal fluctuations during the major festive seasons such as Hari 
Raya Aidilfitri and Chinese New Year celebrations. 
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A3 The nature and amount of items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or 
cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size or incidence 

 
 There was no unusual item in the quarterly financial statement under review. 
 
 
A4 Changes in estimates 
 
 There are no significant changes in the estimates of amount, which give a material effect in 

the current interim period. 
 
 
A5 Issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity 

securities 
 
There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and 
equity securities for the current quarter ended 30 September 2012. 
 
 

A6 Dividends paid (aggregate or per share) separately for ordinary share and other 
shares  

 
A first and final dividend of 2.0% tax exempt amounting to 1.0 sen per share in respect of 
the financial year ended 31 December 2011 was paid on 6 September 2012. 
 
 

A7 Segment Information for the current financial year to date 
  

 Trading Manufacturing Investment Elimination Total 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

Revenue      
External Sales 101,434 327,208 1,336     - 429,978 
Inter-segment revenue 1,050 42,734 7,926 (51,710) - 
Total Revenue 102,484 369,942 9,262 (51,710) 429,978 
      
Segment Result 2,546 15,018 6,110 (7,794) 15,880 
      
Profit from operations    15,880 
      
Finance costs    (9,387) 
Interest Income    148 
Share of results of associates   489 
Profit before tax    7,130 

 
No analysis by geographical area has been presented as its year to date contribution was 
less than 10% to the combined results of all segments revenue or results or assets.  
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A8 Valuations of property, plant and equipment 
 

The valuation of land & buildings has been brought forward, without amendment from the 
previous annual financial statement. 
 
 

A9 Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period that have not been 
reflected in the financial statements for the interim period 

 
There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period that have not 
been reflected in the financial statements for the current quarter under review. 
 

 
A10 The effect of changes in the composition of the enterprise during the interim period, 

including business combinations, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long-
term investments, restructurings, and discontinuing operations 
 
There were no changes in the composition of the Company for the financial period under 
review. 

 
 

A11 Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last financial year 
ended 31 December 2011 

   
As at the date of this announcement, there were no material contingent liabilities incurred 
by the Group which, upon becoming enforceable, may have a material impact on the 
financial position of the Group. 
 
 

A12 Capital commitments 
 

As at 30/09/2012 
 RM’000 
Property, plant and equipment  
 Authorized and contracted for 543 
 Authorized and not contracted for 939 
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PART B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF                
BURSA SECURITIES (PART A OF APPENDIX 9B) 

 
B1 Review of performance of the company and its principal subsidiaries for the current 

quarter and financial year to date (YTD) 
  

Group revenue for the current quarter and year-to-date were RM 144.3 million and RM 
429.9 million, an improvement of 11.4% and 5.7% over the same period last year 
respectively. Profit for the quarter under review improved slightly to RM 2.25 million as 
compared to RM 2.05 million last year in line with better efficiencies in supply chain 
management and on-going cost cutting efforts. Nonetheless YTD profit for the year were 
only RM 5.50 million, 46.8 % lower than last YTD's performance. The significant decline in 
YTD bottom line performance was mainly due to lower margin on sales as a result the 
continued downward trend in steel prices since the earlier part of the year. On the other 
hand, higher sales margin was experienced by the steel industry during the same period 
last year. 

  
  
B2 Material changes in the profit before taxation for the quarter reported on as 

compared with the immediate preceding quarter 
   
 Compared to the immediate preceding quarter, Group revenue for the quarter under review 

decreased by 5.7% from RM 152.9 million to RM 144.3 million. Profit before tax for the 
quarter under review also reduced slightly from RM 2.96 million in the immediate preceding 
quarter to RM 2.78 million, this was mainly due to the continued softening of steel prices 
and slow market demand during the quarter under review. 

 
 
B3 Prospects  
  

On the back of the protracted euro-debt crisis and slowdown in emerging economies, 
Malaysian economy continued to grow at 5.2% (yoy) in the 3Q 2012 despite some set back 
in the exports during the period. This was attributed to resilient domestic demand, PARTLY 
as a result of the implementation of various projects under the Economic Transformation 
Program ( ETP)  which provided a strong cushion and stimulus to the economy.  
 
Notwithstanding that, it is envisaged that steel industry will remain in doldrums with volatile 
prices and sluggish demand amid continued global economic uncertainties. Thus the Board 
will continue to adopt cautious approach in order to generate a satisfactory performance for 
the rest of the financial year. 
 
 

B4 Variance of actual profit from forecast profit / profit guarantee 
 
 Not applicable. 
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B5 Tax expenses 
 

 Current Quarter Current Year To Date 
 30/09/2012 30/09/2012 
 RM’000 RM’000 
   
Current taxation 341 1,250 
Deferred taxation 189 410 
In respect of prior years                4 (39)     
 534 1,621 
 
The average effective tax rate of the Group for the current quarter is slightly lower than the 
current statutory tax rate mainly due to availability of tax losses and unutilised capital 
allowance. 
 
 

B6 The status of corporate proposals announced but not completed at the latest 
practicable date which shall not be earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of the            
quarterly report. 

 
             Not applicable.  
 
 
B7 Group bank borrowings: 
 
 Total group borrowings as at 30 September 2012 are as follows:-  
 

 Short Term Borrowing Long Term Borrowing 
 RM’000 RM’000 
Denominated in Ringgit Malaysia:    
Secured 60,049 28,177 
Unsecured  162,938 1,145 
   
Denominated in US Dollar:   
Secured 3,518                                 - 
Unsecured  333                                 - 
   
Total Bank Borrowings 226,838 29,322 

 
 
B8 Material litigation since the date of the last annual statement of financial which must 

be made up to a date not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of the quarterly 
report 

 
 As at 23 November 2012, there were no changes in material litigation, including the status 

of pending material litigation since the last financial year ended 31 December 2011. 
 
 
B9 Dividend 
 

The Directors do not recommend any interim dividend for the current quarter under review. 
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B10 Earnings per share 
 

   Current 
 Quarter Ended 
 30/09/2012 
Basic   
Net profit attributable to ordinary shareholder (RM’000) 5,014 
  
Number of ordinary shares as at 1 Jan 2010 after net off treasury 
shares 174,061 
Effect of warrants exercised - 
Effect of shares repurchased - 
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000) 174,061 
  
Basic earnings per share (sen) 2.88 

  
Diluted 

 The diluted earnings per share is not disclosed as it is not applicable. 
 
 
B11 Realised and unrealised profits/losses disclosure 
 

                                                                                                   
 
 

As at Current 
Financial Period 

Ended 
30/09/2012 

 As at Preceding 
Financial Year 

Ended 
31/12/2011 

 RM’000  RM’000 
Total retained profits / (accumulated losses) of 
the Company and the subsidiaries: 

   

- Realised 96,147  91,679 
- Unrealised (4,709)  (4,113) 
 91,438  87,566 
Total retained profits / (accumulated losses) from 
associates companies: 

   

- Realised 25,676  25,187 
- Unrealised (1,513)  (1,513) 
 115,601  111,240 
    
Less: Consolidation adjustments (22,143)  (21,055) 
Total group retained profits as per consolidated 
accounts 93,458  90,185 
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B12 Notes to Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 
  

 
Net profit is arrived at after take in the following items: 

Current 
Quarter 

30/09/2012 

Current Year 
To Date 

30/09/2012 
  RM’000 RM’000 
(a) Interest income 60 148 

(b) Other income 909 4,686 

(c) Interest expense (3,236) (9,387) 

(d) Depreciation and amortization (2,487) (6,989) 

(e) Provision (for) and written off of receivables (152) (468) 

(f) Provision (for) and written off of inventories (240) (457) 

(g) Gain / (loss) on disposal of quoted / unquoted 
investment / properties N/A N/A 

(h) Impairment of assets N/A N/A 

(i) Foreign exchange gain/(loss) - Realised and 
unrealised 135 458 

(j) Gain / (loss) on derivatives (610) (389) 

(k) Exceptional items N/A N/A 
 


